
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 44 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  18th Revised Sheet 4 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 4 
 

Issued: December 10, 2013  Effective: December 11, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.3 CALLER ID CREDIT PACKAGE - RESIDENCE 
 

44.3.1 The following discount is applicable to residence customers that subscribe to both of the Calling 
Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery services.  It will appear as a credit to the 
customer's monthly bill. 

 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

Service and 
Equipment Charge

 

 
Caller ID Credit Package 
 

 
NNK 

 

 
($9.99) 

 

 
--- 
--- 

 

 
44.4 Caller ID Value Package(1) 

 
44.4.1 The Caller ID Value Package discount is applicable to residence customers that subscribe to the 

following services: 
 
A. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery or Calling Number Delivery) 
B. Call Return (monthly rate basis only) 
C. Call Blocker 

 
44.4.2 Rates and Charges 

 
A. The following discount is applicable as a credit to the customer's monthly bill. 

 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

Service and 
Equipment Charge

 

 
- Caller ID Value Package(2) 

 
RCRPD 

 
($13.99) 

 
--- 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The Caller ID Value Package is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003.  Only existing 

residential customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package 
at existing locations. 

(2) If Calling Number Delivery, Calling Name Delivery, Call Return and Call Blocker are purchased 
together, the Caller ID Value Package Plus Credit shown applies.  Customers who receive the Caller 
ID Value Package Plus Credit are not eligible to receive the Caller ID Credit. 

 

 

(CR) 
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Issued: December 10, 2013  Effective: December 11, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.5 CALLER ID VALUE PACKAGE PLUS(1) 

 
44.5.1 The Caller ID Value Package Plus discount is available to residence customers that subscribe to 

the following services: 
 
A. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
B. Call Return (monthly rate basis only) 
C. Call Blocker 

 
44.5.2 Rates and Charges(2) 

 
A. The following discount is applicable as a credit to the customer's monthly bill. 

 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

Service and 
Equipment Charge 

 

 
- Caller ID Value Package Plus(2) 

 
RCRCS 

 
($23.98) 

 
--- 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The Caller ID Value Package is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003.  Only existing 

residential customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package 
at existing locations. 

(2) If Calling Number Delivery, Calling Name Delivery, Call Return and Call Blocker are purchased 
together, the Caller ID Value Package Plus Credit shown applies.  Customers who receive the Caller 
ID Value Package Plus Credit are not eligible to receive the Caller ID Credit. 

 

 

(CR) 
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.6 THE WORKS® 

 
44.6.2 Rates and Charges 

 
A. The following discount is applicable as a credit to the customer's monthly bill. 

 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

Service and 
Equipment Charge 

 

 
The WORKS (Residence)(1) 
 
- Without Calling Name Delivery(1) 
- Without Call Waiting(1) 

 
NLUXJ 

 
NLUX3 
NLUYE 

 
($78.98) 

 
(68.99) 
(69.98) 

 
--- 
 

--- 
--- 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The WORKS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003.  Only existing residential 

customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003, may retain this package at existing 
locations. 

 

 

(CR) 

(CR) 

 
 (CR) 
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.8 THE BASICSSM (cont'd) 

 
44.8.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber’s monthly bill. 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

 

 
A. Residence(1) 
 

 
RCRTT 

 

 
($40.98) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The BASICS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003.  Only existing residential 

customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package at existing 
locations. 

 

 

(CR) 
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.14 ESSENTIALS PLANSM (2) 

 
44.14.1 The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a 

package of the following services: 
 
A. Residence 

 
1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only) 
3. Call Waiting 

 
44.14.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill. 

 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

Service and 
Equipment Charge(1)

 

 
A. Residence (single line) 
 
 

 
RCR4Z 

 
 

 
($24.98) (CR) 

 
 

 
$7.75 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
 
 
(2) The Essentials Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who 

subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 

 

 

 

(RT) 

(RT) 
(RT) 

(RT) 
(RT) 
(CT) 

(CT) 
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 EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 
 
44.14 ESSENTIALS PLANSM  (cont’d) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(CT) 

(RT) 

(RT) 

(RT) 

(RT) 
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.15 SBC ADVANTAGE PLANSM (2) 

 
44.15.1 The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a 

package of the following services: 
 
A. Residence 

 
1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only) 
3. Call Waiting 
4. Call Blocker 
5. Call Forwarding 
6. Call Waiting ID 
7. Privacy Manager 

 
44.15.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill. 

 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

Service and 
Equipment Charge(1) 

 

 
A. Residence (single line) 

SBC Advantage Plan 
- with Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager 
 
 

 
 
 

RCR4X 
RCR4Y 

 
 

 
 
 

($52.48) (CR) 
(43.98) (CR) 

 
      

 

 
 
 

$7.75 
7.75 
 
 

 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
 
(2) SBC Advantage Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who 

subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 

 

 

 
 

(CT) 

(RT) 
(RT) 

(RT) 
(CT) 


